
MEMORANDUM

DATE: August7, 1997

TO: OCS/ERUFile

FROM: CherylKelley, Collinsville OCS-ERU

SUBJECT: Marion Co/Wamac-PryorOil Company- CrudeOil Spill
IEMA #971314

OnJuly 21, 1997,ErinRednour,theDuty Officer (DO), pagedTomPowell,ERU, at 10:20p.m.
Mr. Powell immediatelycalledtheDO. TheDO receivedacall pursuantto theabovereferenced
incident. Prior Oil Companyreportedto IEMA at 9:41 p. m. that 20 bbl werereleasedto a
drainagewayfrom a gunbarrelduringalightning strike. TheIEMA reportstatedthat straw
dams,absorbentmaterialsandboomswerein placein Fulton Creek. Thelocationoftherelease
wasreportedto be SouthofWamac. Mr. PowellcalledtheIEMA phonenumber618/533-4152,
for JohnPrior (3) threetimesat 10:25 p. m., 10:35p. m., and 10:45p.m. No oneansweredthe
phoile.

On July 22, 1997,Mr. Powellspoketo this inspectorby phoneat 8:40 a. m. This authorwas told
to call Alan Whitler with theDepartmentofMine andMinerals (M&M). M&M wasnot notified
on theIEMA report. This authorcalledM&M andleft amessagewith the secretary.The
following was discussedduringaphoneconversationwith this inspectorandWoodyMyers, a
M&M field inspector,at 10:15 a.m.

Mr. Myersstatedthatthetankfarmwaslocatedin theWamacCity Park,in Wamac,Illinois. Mr.
PryorphonedtheM & M RegionalOffice in Centraliato reportthe incidenttheeveningofJuly
21, 1997. Mr. Myersrespondedto this incidentthat evening. Thecrudeoil wasnot contained
within thepoorly constructedfire walls (soil berm)surroundingthetankfarm. Thecrudeoil
draineddown gradient20 to 30 feetthroughtheWamacCity Parkinto asmall drainagewaythat
drainedto FultonCreekto SewerCreek. Mr. Pryordeployedstrawat two bridgelocations
intersectingFulton Creekin Wamac,first) nearCenterStreetandFranklin,and second)at
IrvingtonRoad. Mr. Pryormadeno attemptto recovertheblackcrudeoil in FultonCreekon
July 21, 1997. Thatevening,athunderstormincreasedtheflow in FultonCreekandSewer
Creek,drainingtheoil evenfarther. Mr. Myersstatedthatthefishescouldbeimpactedif the oil
is not recovered.Mr. Myers statedthat afishesimpactedby oil tastelike sweetperfume. Mr.
Pryorreportedto TEMA thatthis releasewasunder20 barrels:Mr. Myersestimatedthis release
to beapproximately48 barrels.

On July 22, 1997, this inspectorarrivedat theMezo Oestreich#1 tankbatterycrudeoil spill in
Wamacat 11:30 a. m., IEMA number 971159,(tanksregisteredto - Mr. JamesMezo and
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operatedby Mr. JohnPryor). This tankbatterydid not appearto bethelocationofthis above
referencedincident. But, therewasat leastonefoot of oil andwaterin the newlybuilt up fire
walls that wasnot thereduring my lastinspection. Thesoil outsideofthe containmentbermwas
still quite oily.

This inspectorarrivedat thePryorKalverKamp #1 tankbatteryreleaseat theWamacParkat
noon. Thecrudeoil odorswereverystrong at theKalverKamp #1. Mr. JohnPryorwasatthe
scenelooking at thespill. A vacuumtruckwason sitebut at no timewasthis truck in operation
that day. Mr. Pryordid notmentionthat lightning struckhis tankbatteryashe reportedto
IEMA. Thereappearedto be no damageto thetanksthat resultedin a lightningstrike. Mr.
Pryor statedthefollowing to this inspector.

Childrenmusthavereachedthroughhis chain-linkfencewith a stickand openedtheball valveto
the onetank. Thesetanksarenot permittedby M&M to operatewith aball valve. Thechain-link
fenceandthetankswerenot locked/secured.Thegun barrel’scapacitywere210 barrels,thegun
barrel containedin stock59 barrelswith 28 barrelsremainingin thetankaftertherelease. (This
informationfrom Mr. Pryormeansthatapproximately 31 barrelswerereleasedto FultonCreek.
Mr. Pryorreportedto IEMA thatthetankcontained70 barrels(not 59 barrels)andreleasedless
than20 barrels. This inspectorhasestimatedthis releasebetween31 barrelsto 48 barrelsof
crudeoil). Strawdamswerein placeat (2) two locationsin FultonCreek.Mr. Pryorstatedthat
he wastoobusyto talk further. Mr. Pryorleft thesite.

Thefollowing wasdiscussedwith theinspectorandLarry Green,theWamacMayor,at thePryor
tankbattery. Mr. GreenwastiredoftherepeatedPryorcrudeoil spills in town. Thecitizens
havecomplainedto WamacCity Hall andwantedactiontakento stop futurePryorandMezooil
spills. Mr. GreenstatedthatPryoroil releaseshaveoccurredtoo oftenandarenot cleanedup.
Childrenhaveplayedin thecrudeoil in Fulton Creeknextto their homes. Mr. Myers,M & M,
arrivedat thetankbatteryshortlyafter. Mr. GreensignedaformalM&M complaint..Mr. Myers
andthis inspectorobservedMr. Pryorandtwo ofhis workersdeploymorestrawat two locations.

Mr. Myersand this inspectorarrivedat thetankbatteryandobservedMr. Pryorandoneworker
improving dike containmentat thetankbatteryat 1:20 p.m. Thedike containmentimprovements
still werenot constructedto maintain(1) oneandahalftimesthecapacityofthelargesttank, a
M&M regulation. This inspectordiscussedthefollowing with Mr. Pryorin thepresenceofMr.
Myers.

TheAgencywill likely pursuethis incidentandtheMezo incident,IEMA # 971159,for
enforcement.This inspectortoldMr. Pryorthat his first priority wasto containand removethe
oil from the FultonCreekin Wamac. Mr. Pryorwastold that PryorOil wasnot prepareto
respondto thisreleasewith only (2) two workers. Nor did he havetheequipmentneededto
containandremovetheoil from theCreek. Theimprovementsto thedike containmentare
necessarybut secondaryto containingand removingtheoil in Fulton Creek. Mr. Pryorwastold
that thestrawthat PryorOil spreadin theFulton Creekwasnot containingtheoil. Mr. Pryorwas
told to get chickenwire andimprovethecontainmentareas. Mr. Pryorwastold that theAgency
would contactUSEPA,Region5, in Chicagoandhavetheir emergencyresponderscometo



Wamacif Mr. Pryordidn’t startto takethis releaseseriously. This inspectoroffered(4) four
Agencysorbentboomsto Mr. Pryorwith theunderstandingthat he shall repaytheAgency. Mr.
Ptyor agreedto buy chickenwire anddeploytheAgencyboomsin threelocationsin Wamac. Mr.
Pryorwastold to operatehis vacuumtruckwhichwasnot in useall day. Mr. Pryorwasaware
thattheweatherforecastwasrainshowerslaterthat eveningjust like thenightoftherelease.Mr.
Pryorwastold to removetheoily woodendebrisandcleantheCreekbanks.

This inspectorcalled TomPowell,ERU staff, from theWamacCityHall. A WamacPolice
officerwantedto know how muchtheAgencywould fine Mr. Pryorandwhat finesother
companieshadreceived.Thefollowing wasdiscussedwith this inspectorand theofficer. This
Agency’senforcementwasmoreaggressivethanM&M’s. A fine generallydependedon the
impactto theenvironmentandthehealthandsafetyofthepublic, thequantityreleasedand
recovered,themeasurestakento remediatetherelease,andthenumberofpastreleases.Mr.
Pryorwastold to containandrecoverasmuchoil aspossibleorUSEPAwasgoingto be notified.
Mr. Green,theWamacMayor,hascomplainedto IEPA andM&M. TheAgencyhasgivenMr.
Pryor(4) boomsto deploybeforetherainstorm. This inspectorwas askedaboutenforcement
from (3) threedifferent peopleduring theday.

A coupleofWamaccitizenstold this inspectorthatmanychildrenwereplayingin FultonCreek
nearWabashAvenue. Thecitizensaskedthis inspectorto removethechildrenfrom theCreek.
This inspectortold the(9) ninechildrennot to playin the oil andto go homeandwashoffat 2:20
p. m. This inspectortoldMr. Pryorthatthesechildrenwereremovedfrom FultonCreek. Mr.
Pryorresponded,only (9) ninekids.

This inspectordroveout oftown following FultonCreekto PersimmonTreeRoadnear19250N
and28510E. Oil and emulsifiedoillscumdrainedtowardSewerCreek. Woodendebriswas
coveredwith oil (Seephotographs).Oil and petroleumscumwasvisible in FultonCreekby this
inspector(3) threemilesfrom theKalverKamp #1.

This inspectorleft Wamacat4:00 p. m.

OnJuly 28, 1997, Nick Mahlandt,theRegionalWaterPollutionManager,receiveda complaint
from a unknownwomanin Wamac. Oil wasstill drainingin FultonCreeknearher home.

On July 28, 1997, this inspectorconductedasitevisit to KalverKamp #1 tankbattery in the
WamacCity Park. Muchoftheoil containedin thetankbattery’sdike wasremoved. Thesoil
wascoveredwith oil (Seephotographs).Oil wasstill drainingin Fulton Creek. Thevegetation
andCreekbankswerecoveredwith oil. Poolsof oil werecaughtin woodendebrisand trash.

This inspectorarrivedattheMezo/PryorOestreich#1 tankbattery(IBMA no. 971159). Mr.
Pryorandseveralcrewwereworking in theproductionfield onaproductionwell for Oestreich
#1 tankbattery. This inspectorspoketo Mr. Pryorat theMezoOestreich#1 tankbattery. Mr.
Piyor statedthat childrendidn’t openthereleasevalveto theKalverKamp #1 tank. Mr. Pryor
statedthat anotheroil competitorsabotagedhis (2) two tankbatteries(IEMA #971159and
IIEMA # 971314). This oil producerwasangrybecauseMr. PryorhadpurchasedtheOestreich



#1 tankbatterybeforethis othercompetitor. This inspectortoldMr. Pryorthat oneofhis tank
valveswasleakingoil atthe Oestreich#1 tankbattery. Mr. Pryortried to tightenthevalvebut
thetankcontinuedto leakoil. Mr. Pryorsaidthathe did nothaveaM&M approvedrelease
valveon that Oestreich#1 tank. Mr. Pryorstatedthathe will replacethevalve. Mr. Pryorstated
thatthis tankbatterywasjustdrainedof oil andonly waterremainedin thetank. Mr. Pryorsaid
he plannedto emptytheKalverKamp #1 tankbatteryin WamacCity Park.
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